

83516-1
NO. 61849-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Dependency of K.N.J. and K.M.J., Minors

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

MICHAEL JENKINS,

Appellant.

2009 JUL -6 AM 11:11

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SARAH J. REYES
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 31623
103 E. Holly Street, Suite 310
Bellingham, WA 98225
Attorneys for Respondent
Department of Social and
Health Services
360-676-2037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....2

Counterstatement of Issues.....3

Counterstatement of Facts.....3

Argument.....7

 A. The Appellant Has Failed to Assign Error or Brief Any
 Issues Regarding K.M.J., Therefore the Termination
 Order As To This Child Should Be Affirmed.....7

 B. Requirements For Termination of Parental Rights.....8

 C. The Findings of The Trial Court Should Not Be
 Disturbed if They Are Not Supported By Substantial
 Evidence.....10

 D. Mr. Jenkins Has Waived His Challenge To The Court’s
 Personal Jurisdiction Over Him In This Matter Through
 His Appearance And Participation In The Subsequent
 Dependency Review Hearing That Provided An
 Updated Finding of Dependency.....11

 E. Dependency Is A Status That Applies To The Child,
 Rather Than The Parent, And The Superior Court
 Properly Determined That K.N.J. Was A Dependent
 Child Based On The Prior Dependency, Disposition
 And Review Order Findings Made In This Case.....21

Conclusion.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Bour v. Johnson</u> , 80 Wn. App. 643, 910 P.2d 548 (1996)..... | 13 |
| <u>Boyd v. Kulczyk</u> , 115 Wn. App. 411, 63 P.3d 156 (2003)..... | 15 |
| <u>C. Rhyne & Associates v. Swanson</u> , 41 Wn. App. 323, 704 P.2d 164 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <u>Crosby v. County of Spokane</u> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999) | 12 |
| <u>In re A.V.D.</u> , 62 Wn. App. 562, 571, 815 P.2d 277 (1991)..... | 9, 10 |
| <u>In re Dependency of C.B.</u> , 79 Wn. App. 686, 692, 904 P.2d 1171 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <u>In re Dependency of Chubb</u> , 112 Wn.2d 719, 773 P.2d 851 (1989) | 20 |
| <u>In re Hall</u> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 849, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <u>In re Interest of Pawling</u> , 101 Wn.2d 392, 401, 679 P.2d 916 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <u>In re J.F.</u> , 109 Wn. App. 718, 722, 37 P.3d 1227 (2001)..... | 11 |
| <u>In re P.D.</u> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 30, 792 P.2d 159 (1990)..... | 8 |
| <u>In re Sego</u> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 739-40, 513 P.2d 831 (1973) | 10 |
| <u>In re the Dependency of A.S.</u> , 101 Wn. App. 60, 6 P.3d 11 (2000) | 21 |
| <u>In re the Dependency of A.W.</u> , 53 Wn. App. 22, 765 P.2d 307 (1988)passim | |
| <u>In re the Dependency of H.S.</u> 94 Wn. App. 511, 973 P.2d 474 (1999) | 21 |
| <u>In re the Dependency of Henderson</u> , 29 Wn. App. 748, 630 P.2d 944 (1981)..... | 18, 22 |
| <u>In re the Dependency of S.M.H.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 45, 115 P.3d 990 (2005)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>In re the Marriage of Tsarbopoulos</u> , 125 Wn. App. 273, 104 P.3d 692 (2004)..... | 14, 23 |
| <u>In re the Welfare of Fisher</u> , 31 Wn. App. 550, 643 P.2d 887 (1982) . | 14, 22 |
| <u>Krause v. Catholic Community Services</u> , 47 Wn. App. 734, 737 P.2d 280 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <u>Sherwood v. Bellevue Dodge</u> , 35 Wn. App. 741, 669 P.2d 1258 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <u>State v. Hastings</u> , 115 Wn.2d 42, 44, 793 P.2d 956 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Olson</u> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Ross</u> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Squally</u> , 132 Wn.2d 333, 937 P.2d 1069 (1997)..... | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------|------------|
| RCW 13.04.030 | 12, 18, 21 |
| RCW 13.34 | 22 |
| RCW 13.34.180 | passim |
| RCW 13.34.060 | 14 |
| RCW 13.34.130 | 8 |
| RCW 13.34.136 | 9 |
| RCW 13.34.138 | 17 |
| RCW 13.34.145 | 17 |
| RCW 13.34.190 | 9 |

Other Authorities

Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act (UCCJA)..... 14

State v. Piskorowski, 138 Or. App. 497, 909 P.2d 897, 900 (1996)..... 14

Rules

CR 12 15, 16

CR 55 15

CR 60 15

JuCR 3.1..... 12

RAP 10.3..... 8
